
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE 

SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT 

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 

NO. 2 

TO LEASE NO. 

GS-058-18287 
ADDRESS OF PREMISES 	 Metro Office Park 

2901 Metro Drive: 2950 Metro Drive; 3050 Metro Drive and 
7851 Metro Parkway 
Bloomington, MN 55425-1529 

This agreement, made end entered into this date by and between DRFC Metro LLC. 

whose address Is 	 7101 W. 78., Street, Suite 100 
Bloomington, MN 55439 

hereinafter called lhe Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereafter called the Government: 


WHEREAS, the parties hereto dllliire to amend the above Lease. 


NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said Lease dated 

October 7th, 2009 is amended, effective uoon signing bv both mes: as follows: 


The purpose of this Supplemental Lease Agreement Is to establish Iha efrectlve date of the lease. 


Paragraph 1 of the lease is deleted and the following is substituted therefore: 


·1. The Lessor hereby leases to the Government the following described premises: 


81,548 rentable square feet which yields 71,533 ANSl/BOMA office area square feel as follows: 

2901 Metro Drive 2950 Metro Drive I 3050 Metro Drive 7851 Metro Parxwav 
Suite RSF Suite I RSF I Suite I RSF Suite RSF 

r~- 5,437 ..(). -.101 3460 ..(). 

100 4882 
l-Slnraoe 1,012 
i-20&'212 2,505 
300 16,100 

;..:ioo 363 
300 129 

-300 276 
BlockB.­

tl100 7624 -114 1,085 ..(). ..(). 

-100 371 -115 2.599 
-201 3,745 
-214 4,042 
-215 356 
-220 2312 
-300 2,996 
.300 919 
.550 6,055 

Bloc:kC-- •mansion

1:-225 1,750 ·250 3,485 
-228 1,204 -260 482 

-325 8,359 

in the Metro Office Park Buildings in Bloomington, Minnesota as described in Exhibit A - Lagal Description attached hereto 
and eighty-seven (87) structured reserved garage partcing spaces for official vehicles. The eighty-seven (87) structured 
reserved garage parking spaces shall be provided as a part of the rental consideration. Exhibit B - Floor Plans (8 pages) 
attached. 

Said premises to be used for such general office purposes as determined by the General Services Administration.· 

Paragraph 2 of the lease is deleted and the following is substituted therefore: 

·2. 	 TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premise - Block A. 34, 164 RSF, with their appurtenances for a term of seven (7) years. 
twenty-nine (29) months firm beginning April 1~10, subject to termination rights as hereinafter set forth. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premise• Block B, 32, 104 RSF, with their appurtenances for a term of seven (7) years, forty­
eight (48) months firm beginning April 1 .. , 2010, subject to termination rights as hereinafter set forth." 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premise. Block C-Expansion, 15,280 RSF, with their appurtenances for a term of seven (7) 
years, forty-eight (48) months firm beginning no later than June 1 .. , 2010 with actual lease effective date established by 
Supplemental lease Agreement after substantial completion and acceptance of space by the Government.· 

NOTE: The term for - Block C - Expansion, 15,280 RSF, wlll not commence until a separate SLA Is prepared and 
executed to establlah th&commencement date. 



--- ­ -­

Paragraph 3 of the tease is deleted and the following Is sublllltuted lherafore: 

"3. 	 The Govemment shall pay the Lessor amual rent as follows: 

Years 1-2 $1,869,507.44 

Year3 $1,861,934.42 

Year4 $1,856,525.12 

Years 5-7 $1,520,054.72 


NOTE: The annual amount refennc:ed above for YMnJ 1-2 Includes llMU8I ,.nt for Block A In the amount of $849,799.28; 
Block B In the amount of $808,04t.78 and Block C In the amount of $911,ISl.40. For the months of April and May 2010, the 
annual rent of $1,251,849.04 Is appllcable for Block A and Block B only• the ..._ tenn for Block C has not commenc.cl. 

Breakdown or annual nmt: 

TllUS 
Base AnlGl1ind Amol1lad lndudldln llonltly Rent 

Tenn Shel per Operallng TIAIDwmce llld!tSPdC Rllll per ShellAnll PIJlble In 
Veers RSF Costlll!rASF DSRSf -RSF RSF Ra AnrlAIRert Anars 

Block A- -34.164 
Monh1-29 $12.81 I $5.98 I S0.00 I f0.23 I $19.02 I $2.24 I 111411.7911.28 I $54149.94 
Manlhs:JO.M I $12.1111 I S5.!18 I S0.00 I $0.00 I $111.64 I $2.24 I :11iJ6.1116.96 I ...... 068.08 

111oc11 a - ­ "" 104 
MDl1'll 1-48 I $12.81 I $5.98 S0.00 $0.15 $18.94 $2.24 I ..,...049.76 I $50,670.81 

Mor1llls 49-84 I $12.86 I $5.98 I S0.00 I $0.00 I $18.64 1­ $2.24 I S5!18.418M $49.86821 
BlockC -1~""' 

Mcnt81-48 I 512.81 I :ili.118 I $21.09 I $0.15 I $40.03 I $2.24 I 51111_,.40 I '""".971.53 
Monh49-84 I $12.86 I $5.98 I S0.00 I SO.OO I $18.84 I $2.24 I ~-.819.20 I :>.<.>.734.93 

Paragraph 15 of the lease is deleted and the following is substl1uted lhenlfore: 

"15. Lessor agrees to provide $26.98 per usable square foot for 41,564 USF of Tenant Improvement Allowance ($26.98 x 41.564 usf = 
$1,121,396.72 at 7% interest over four (4) years = $1,288,952..52 or $322.238.88 annually). In the event that the tenant 
Improvement cost is less than the amount provided above, Lessor ~ to refund such difference in the form of a reduction to 
base rent using a discount rate of 7%. The refund shall be a cnidlt to base rent equally amortized for Years 1 through 4 of the term." 

Paragraph 16 of the lease is deleted and the following is substituted therefora: 

I 
"16. The building-specific security cost of $41,400 for shatter-resistant window protection is amortized as follows: 


Block A - $17,344.26 for twenty-nine (29) months at 7% interest rate or $0.23 per RSF 

Blade B and C - $24,055. 7 4 for forty-eight (48) months at 7% interest rate or $0. 15 per RSF" 


Paragraph 27 of the lease is deleted and the following is substituted therefore: 

"27. 	 In accordance with Paragraph 2.3 (Broker Commission and Commission Credit), Studley, Inc. ("Studley") is the authorized real 
estate broker re~ti The Lessor and Studley have agreed to a cooperating GSA in connection with this lease transaction. 
lease commission of r rentable square foot per year of the firm term of !his lease reommission"). The total amount of the 
Commission is . This Commission is earned upon lease execution and payable Ol ornHlalf (112) when the Lease is 
awarded and (II) one-half (112) upon the earlier of Tenant's occupancy of the premises leasediiiir!!rsuantto the Lease or the 
commencement date of the Lease. Due to the Commission Credit described in Paragraph 2.3, onl whic~ of 
the Commission. wiR be payable to Studley when the Lease is awardad. The remaining , which is _.-ofthe 
Commission ("Commission Credit"). shall be credited to the Government as follows: 

The she!! rental pcrtien cf the annual rental payments for Block A, B, and C ($1,044,630 / 12 months= $87,052.49 per month) due 
and 01vir.9 shall be reduced to fully recapture this Commissioo Credit. The reduction In shell rent shall commence with the first 
month af tt:e rental payn1ents and contir:ue throughout the secord month of the !ease term as ind~cateo in the follow;ng sc1~118du!e of 
;::;. :~\..!5~B:: :·.~::~·r_:'!J' ~e0r 

CH.1,!L:;~t-;d F1r:,:;t r.•~~nth'a RC:fnt 
~.,: :;;·h .2· S: ·:4 .2~G. 7~· rr:·r.t.;S p:~;a~e-: C-::nm:~5'~Jr. G~·ec~r cf ••••2qc::!.s 

,:;Ju:;rod ~:.c.:;r.~ Mcr:t:-;·~ R.:rnt 
.. ,~-~·);~ - Sh2;i R.;.r""?~a! f,-,: ~..t.:i-,!:1-": .:;..10 ~ '"a"l8·:.ts SheH R2;it f,x s:::,:i.: A. ;.;HJ ~::;::;k :::; 1:;!'.'.~. 

. 
s·: 

(Official Title 
GSA Forn1 276 {Jui. 67) 

'iiCES ADMINISTRATION 
CKER 

(/-1ddress) 

CONTRACTlNG OFFICER 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LMN18287-SLA-2-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



